

No. 12-133

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF  
ITSELF AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED  
PERSONS, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Benjamin G. Robbins  
*Counsel of Record*  
Martin J. Newhouse, President  
New England Legal Foundation  
150 Lincoln Street  
Boston, MA 02111-2504  
Tel.: (617) 695-3660  
benrobbins@nelonline.org

August 28, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4**

**ARGUMENT .....10**

**I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT, ABSENT A CONTRARY CONGRESSIONAL COMMAND, THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT SHOULD REQUIRE ENFORCEMENT OF A CLASS ACTION WAIVER IN THE ARBITRATION OF FEDERAL STATUTORY CLAIMS. ....10**

**II. CERTIORARI SHOULD ALSO BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT, ABSENT A CONTRARY CONGRESSIONAL COMMAND, ENFORCEMENT OF A CLASS ACTION WAIVER DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH THE VINDICATION OF FEDERAL STATUTORY RIGHTS. ....18**

**CONCLUSION.....27**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	passim
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	passim
<i>Gilmer v Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	12, 21
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	passim
<i>In re Am. Express Merch. Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>In re Am. Express Merch. Litig.</i> , 681 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	20, 24
<i>Kaltwasser v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp.2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	25
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1604851 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2012) .....	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	23, 24

## Statutes

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 .....	1, 4, 10
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	6, 15, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 5, 12

## Other Authorities

Jacob Spencer, Note, <i>Arbitration, Class Action Waivers, and Statutory Rights</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 991 (2012) .....	25
